

## ANNEX

## CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE OR OTHER FINANCIAL SECURITY IN RESPECT OF CIVIL LIABILITY FOR BUNKER OIL POLLUTION DAMAGE

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE OR OTHER FINANCIAL SECURITY  
IN RESPECT OF CIVIL LIABILITY FOR BUNKER OIL POLLUTION DAMAGE

Issued in accordance with the provisions of article 7 of the  
International Convention on Civil Liability for Bunker Oil Pollution Damage, 2001

Name of Ship	Distinctive Number or letters	IMO Ship Identification Number	Port of Registry	Name and full address of the principal place of business of the registered owner.

This is to certify that there is in force in respect of the above-named ship a policy of insurance or other financial security satisfying the requirements of article 7 of the International Convention on Civil Liability for Bunker Oil Pollution Damage, 2001.

Type of Security .....

Duration of Security .....

Name and address of the insurer(s) and/or guarantor(s)

Name .....

Address .....

.....

This certificate is valid until .....

Issued or certified by the Government of .....

.....

(Full designation of the State)

OR

*The following text should be used when a State Party avails itself of article 7(3)*

The present certificate is issued under the authority of the Government of .....(full designation of the State) by.....(name of institution or organization)

At..... On .....

(Place)

(Date)

.....  
(Signature and Title of issuing or certifying official)

**Explanatory Notes:**

1. If desired, the designation of the State may include a reference to the competent public authority of the country where the Certificate is issued.
2. If the total amount of security has been furnished by more than one source, the amount of each of them should be indicated.
3. If security is furnished in several forms, these should be enumerated.
4. The entry "Duration of Security" must stipulate the date on which such security takes effect.
5. The entry "Address" of the insurer(s) and/or guarantor(s) must indicate the principal place of business of the insurer(s) and/or guarantor(s). If appropriate, the place of business where the insurance or other security is established shall be indicated.

KOREAN REGISTER

## Bunkers Convention, 2001

### International Convention on Civil Liability for Bunker Oil Pollution Damage, 2001)

Amendments	Adopted		Effective date	Amendments to the Convention	Remarks
	By	Date			
Bunker, 2001	Conference	23.Mar.2001	21.Nov.2008		

#### International Convention on Civil Liability for Bunker Oil Pollution Damage, 2001

Entry into force: Enters into force 12 months following the date on which 18 States, including five States each with ships whose combined gross tonnage is not less than 1 million gt have either signed it without reservation as to ratification, acceptance or approval or have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession with the IMO Secretary-General. It was met as of 21 November 2007 by the accession from Sierra Leone.

The Convention was adopted to ensure that adequate, prompt, and effective compensation is available to persons who suffer damage caused by spills of oil, when carried as fuel in ships' bunkers.

The Convention applies to damage caused on the territory, including the territorial sea, and in exclusive economic zones of States Parties.

<b>Title</b>	Bunker 2001 / APPENDIX
--------------	------------------------

## **APPENDIX**

### **RESOLUTION ON LIMITATION OF LIABILITY**

THE CONFERENCE,

HAVING ADOPTED the International Convention on Civil Liability for Bunker Oil Pollution Damage, 2001 (hereinafter "the Convention"),

NOTING THAT article 6 of the Convention preserves the right of the shipowner to limit its liability under any applicable national or international regime,

REAFFIRMING that clear rights to limitation of liability are desirable, to enable the shipowner to take out effective insurance cover at reasonable cost,

BELIEVING that limitation amounts must be sufficiently high to permit the payment of full compensation for eligible claims in normal circumstances,

1. URGES all States that have not yet done so, to ratify, or accede to the Protocol of 1996 to amend the Convention on Limitation of Liability for Maritime Claims, 1976;
2. ENCOURAGES States Parties to the Convention on Limitation of Liability for Maritime Claims, 1976 to denounce that Convention with effect from the entry into force of the Protocol of 1996 to amend the Convention on Limitation of Liability for Maritime Claims, 1976 for those States Parties, or after a limited period of time;
3. ALSO ENCOURAGES States Parties to the International Convention for Unification of Certain Rules relating to the Limitation of Liability of Owners of Sea-Going Vessels, 1924 and the International Convention relating to Limitation of Liability of Owners of Sea-Going Ships, 1957 to denounce those Conventions with effect from the entry into force of the Protocol of 1996 to amend the Convention on Limitation of Liability for Maritime Claims, 1976 for those States Parties;
4. RECOMMENDS that States, when implementing the Convention in their national law, make clear which limitation of liability regime is applicable according to article 6 of the Convention.

### **RESOLUTION ON PROMOTION OF TECHNICAL CO-OPERATION**

THE CONFERENCE,

HAVING ADOPTED the International Convention on Civil Liability for Bunker Oil Pollution Damage, 2001 (hereinafter "the Convention"),

BEING AWARE that the comprehensive protection of the marine environment requires, inter alia, broad international co-operation to prevent, reduce and control marine pollution damage caused by ships, as well as the adoption of global measures to provide adequate, prompt and effective compensation for such damage,

RECOGNIZING that the provision and use of bunker oil is important for the operation or propulsion of ships, as the principal means of transportation of international trade, and is therefore widespread throughout the world,

RECOGNIZING ALSO that pollution damage caused by bunker oil may produce significant economic and

environmental impact in all States, but especially in developing States that do not yet have adequate expertise, facilities and resources to prevent, reduce and control such pollution, and that such impact may, as a consequence, adversely affect the process of sustainable development in those States,

RECOGNIZING FURTHER that States Parties to the Convention will be called upon to make arrangements for the provision of adequate, prompt and effective compensation for pollution damage caused by bunker oil and to assume full responsibility for such arrangements,

BEING CONVINCED that the promotion of technical co-operation will expedite the implementation of the Convention by States, especially developing States,

NOTING WITH APPRECIATION that, through the adoption of resolution A.901(21), the Assembly of the International Maritime Organization (IMO):

(a) affirmed that IMO's work in developing global maritime standards and in providing technical co-operation for their effective implementation and enforcement, can and does, contribute to sustainable development; and

(b) decided that IMO's mission statement, in relation to technical co-operation, is to help developing countries improve their ability to comply with international rules and standards relating to maritime safety and the prevention and control of marine pollution, giving priority to technical assistance programmes that focus on human resource development, particularly through training and institutional capacity building.

1. URGES all IMO Member States, in co-operation with IMO, other interested States, competent international or regional organizations and industry programmes, to promote and provide directly, or through IMO, support to States that request technical assistance for:

(a) the assessment of the implications of ratifying, accepting, approving, or acceding to and complying with the Convention;

(b) the development of national legislation to give effect to the Convention; and

(c) the introduction of other measures for, and the training of personnel charged with, the effective implementation and enforcement of the Convention.

2. ALSO URGES all States to initiate action in connection with the above-mentioned technical measures without awaiting the entry into force of the Convention.

## **RESOLUTION ON PROTECTION FOR PERSONS TAKING MEASURES TO PREVENT OR MINIMIZE THE EFFECTS OF OIL POLLUTION**

THE CONFERENCE,

HAVING ADOPTED the International Convention on Civil Liability for Bunker Oil Pollution Damage, 2001 (hereinafter "the Convention"),

NOTING that the Convention provides for the shipowner to be strictly liable for bunker oil pollution damage,

NOTING FURTHER that the Convention does not require States Parties to make provision in their implementing legislation excluding any person from liability;

RECOGNIZING that the International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, 1992 and the International Convention on Liability and Compensation for Damage in Connection with the Carriage of Hazardous and Noxious Substances by Sea, 1996, contain provisions on protection for persons taking measures to prevent or minimize the effects of oil pollution,

BELIEVING that it is desirable to avoid any disincentive that could prevent prompt and effective action to minimize the effects of oil pollution,

1. URGES States, when implementing the Convention, to consider the need to introduce legal provision for protection for persons taking measures to prevent or minimize the effects of bunker oil pollution;
  
2. RECOMMENDS that persons taking reasonable measures to prevent or minimize the effects of oil pollution be exempt from liability unless the liability in question resulted from their personal act or omission, committed with the intent to cause damage, or recklessly and with knowledge that such damage would probably result;
  
3. RECOMMENDS FURTHER that States consider the provisions of article 7, paragraphs 5(a), (b), (d), (e) and (f) of the International Convention on Liability and Compensation for Damage in Connection with the Carriage of Hazardous and Noxious Substances by Sea, 1996, as a model for their legislation.

<b>Title</b>	Bunker 2001 / FINAL ACT
--------------	-------------------------

## **FINAL ACT OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON LIABILITY AND COMPENSATION FOR BUNKER OIL POLLUTION DAMAGE, 2001**

1 In accordance with Article 2(b) of the Convention on the International Maritime Organization, the Council of the Organization decided, at its eighty-second session in June 1999, to convene a diplomatic conference to consider the adoption of a draft international convention on liability and compensation for bunker oil pollution damage. This decision was endorsed by the Assembly of the Organization at its twenty-first regular session by resolution A.877(21) of 25 November 1999 on the Work Programme and Budget for the Twenty-First Financial Period 2000-2001.

2 The Conference was held at the Headquarters of the International Maritime Organization in London from 19 to 23 March 2001.

3 Representatives of 70 States participated in the Conference, namely the representatives of:

ALGERIA	GHANA
ANGOLA	GREECE
ARGENTINA	HONDURAS
AUSTRALIA	INDONESIA
BAHAMAS	IRAN (ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF)
BANGLADESH	ITALY
BOLIVIA	JAMAICA
BRAZIL	JAPAN
CANADA	KUWAIT
CHILE	LATVIA
CHINA	LEBANON
COLOMBIA	LIBERIA
COTE D'IVOIRE	MALAYSIA
CROATIA	MALTA
CUBA	MARSHALL ISLANDS
CYPRUS	MEXICO
DENMARK	MONACO
ECUADOR	MOROCCO
EGYPT	NETHERLANDS
ESTONIA	NIGERIA
FIJI	NORWAY
FINLAND	PANAMA

FRANCE	PERU
GABON	PHILIPPINES
GERMANY	POLAND
PORTUGAL	TUNISIA
REPUBLIC OF KOREA	TURKEY
RUSSIAN FEDERATION	UKRAINE
	UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND
SAUDI ARABIA	
	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SINGAPORE	
SOUTH AFRICA	URUGUAY
SPAIN	VANUATU
SWEDEN	VENEZUELA
SWITZERLAND	VIET NAM
SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC	
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO	

4 A delegation from BENIN attended the Conference as an observer.

5 HONG KONG, CHINA, an Associate Member of the Organization, sent observers to the Conference.

6 A representative of the following body of the United Nations attended the Conference:

UNITED NATIONS ENVIRONMENT PROGRAMME (UNEP)

7 The following intergovernmental organizations sent observers to the Conference:

EUROPEAN COMMISSION (EC)

ARAB FEDERATION OF SHIPPING (AFS)

LEAGUE OF ARAB STATES

INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUNDS (IOPC FUNDS)

INTERNATIONAL MOBILE SATELLITE ORGANIZATION (IMSO)

8 The following non-governmental international organizations sent observers to the Conference:

INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF SHIPPING (ICS)

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF MARINE INSURANCE (IUMI)

INTERNATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF FREE TRADE UNIONS (ICFTU)

INTERNATIONAL MARITIME COMMITTEE (CMI)

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PORTS AND HARBORS (IAPH)

THE BALTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MARITIME COUNCIL (BIMCO)

EUROPEAN CHEMICAL INDUSTRY COUNCIL (CEFIC)

INTERNATIONAL MARITIME PILOTS ASSOCIATION (IMPA)

INTERNATIONAL SALVAGE UNION (ISU)

INTERNATIONAL GROUP OF P AND I ASSOCIATIONS (P AND I CLUBS)

THE INTERNATIONAL TANKER OWNERS POLLUTION FEDERATION LIMITED(ITOPF)

INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES (IUCN)

SOCIETY OF INTERNATIONAL GAS TANKER AND TERMINAL OPERATORS LIMITED (SIGTTO)

INTERNATIONAL ROAD TRANSPORT UNION (IRU)

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DRY CARGO SHIPOWNERS(INTERCARGO)

WORLD NUCLEAR TRANSPORT INSTITUTE (WNTI)

9 H.E. Mr. J.E.K. Aggrey-Orleans, Head of the delegation of Ghana was elected President of the Conference.

10 The Vice-Presidents elected by the Conference were:

Capt. C. Canales (Chile)

Mr. N. Charalambous (Cyprus)

Mr. D. Sharifi (Iran, Islamic Republic of)

Prof. H. Tanikawa (Japan)

Capt. D. Bruce (Marshall Islands)

11 The Secretariat of the Conference consisted of the following officers:

Secretary-General Mr. W.A. O'Neil

Secretary-General of the Organization

Executive Secretary Dr. R.P. Balkin

Director, Legal Affairs and External

Relations Division

Deputy Executive Secretary Mr. A. Blanco-Bazan

Senior Deputy Director/Head, Legal Office

12 The Conference established a Committee of the Whole with the mandate to consider a draft international convention on liability and compensation for bunker oil pollution damage.

13 The Drafting Committee established by the Conference was composed of representatives of the following nine States:

ARGENTINA

AUSTRALIA

CHINA

EGYPT

FRANCE

GABON

RUSSIAN FEDERATION

SPAIN

UNITED KINGDOM

14 A Credentials Committee was appointed to examine the credentials of representatives attending the Conference. The Committee was composed of representatives of the following States:

JAMAICA

NIGERIA

PORTUGAL

SINGAPORE

TUNISIA

15 The officers elected for the Committees were as follows:

Committee of the Whole:

Chairman: Mr. A.H.E. Popp, Q.C. (Canada)

Vice-Chairmen: Mr. L.C. Vassallo (Malta)

Dr. J. Cowley (Vanuatu)

Drafting Committee:



Chairman: Mr. W. McF. Campbell (Australia)

First Vice-Chairman: Mr. R. Shaw (United Kingdom)

Second Vice-Chairman: Capt. J.R. Bergallo (Argentina)

Credentials Committee:

Chairman: H.E. The Hon. D. Muirhead (Jamaica)

16 The Conference used as the basis of its work the following document:

- draft international convention on liability and compensation for bunker oil pollution damage

17 Also before the Conference were a number of documents containing proposals and comments submitted by Governments and interested organizations on the above-mentioned draft text.

18 As a result of its deliberations the Conference adopted the following instrument:

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON CIVIL LIABILITY FOR BUNKER OIL POLLUTION DAMAGE, 2001

19 The Conference also adopted the following resolutions which are contained in the Attachment to this Final Act:

1 RESOLUTION ON LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

2 RESOLUTION ON PROMOTION OF TECHNICAL CO-OPERATION

3 RESOLUTION ON PROTECTION FOR PERSONS TAKING MEASURES TO PREVENT OR MINIMIZE THE EFFECTS OF OIL POLLUTION

20 This Final Act is established in a single original text in the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish languages which is to be deposited with the Secretary-General of the Organization.

21 The Secretary-General shall send certified copies of this Final Act with its Attachment, and certified copies of the authentic text of the instrument referred to in paragraph 17 above to the Governments of the States invited to be represented at the Conference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have affixed their signatures to this Final Act.

DONE IN LONDON this twenty-third day of March, two thousand and one.

Title	Bunker 2001 / ARTICLES
-------	------------------------

## **INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON CIVIL LIABILITY FOR BUNKER OIL POLLUTION DAMAGE, 2001**

The States Parties to this Convention,

RECALLING article 194 of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 1982, which provides that States shall take all measures necessary to prevent, reduce and control pollution of the marine environment,

RECALLING ALSO article 235 of that Convention, which provides that, with the objective of assuring prompt and adequate compensation in respect of all damage caused by pollution of the marine environment, States shall co-operate in the further development of relevant rules of international law,

NOTING the success of the International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, 1992 and the International Convention on the Establishment of an International Fund for Compensation for Oil Pollution Damage, 1992 in ensuring that compensation is available to persons who suffer damage caused by pollution resulting from the escape or discharge of oil carried in bulk at sea by ships,

NOTING ALSO the adoption of the International Convention on Liability and Compensation for Damage in Connection with the Carriage of Hazardous and Noxious Substances by Sea, 1996 in order to provide adequate, prompt and effective compensation for damage caused by incidents in connection with the carriage by sea of hazardous and noxious substances,

RECOGNIZING the importance of establishing strict liability for all forms of oil pollution which is linked to an appropriate limitation of the level of that liability,

CONSIDERING that complementary measures are necessary to ensure the payment of adequate, prompt and effective compensation for damage caused by pollution resulting from the escape or discharge of bunker oil from ships,

DESIRING to adopt uniform international rules and procedures for determining questions of liability and providing adequate compensation in such cases,

HAVE AGREED as follows:

## **Article 1**

### **Definitions**

For the purposes of this Convention:

- 1 "Ship" means any seagoing vessel and seaborne craft, of any type whatsoever.
- 2 "Person" means any individual or partnership or any public or private body, whether corporate or not, including a State or any of its constituent subdivisions.
- 3 "Shipowner" means the owner, including the registered owner, bareboat charterer, manager and operator of the ship.
- 4 "Registered owner" means the person or persons registered as the owner of the ship or, in the absence of registration, the person or persons owning the ship. However, in the case of a ship owned by a State and operated by a company which in that State is registered as the ship's operator, "registered owner" shall mean such company.
- 5 "Bunker oil" means any hydrocarbon mineral oil, including lubricating oil, used or intended to be used for the operation or propulsion of the ship, and any residues of such oil.
- 6 "Civil Liability Convention" means the International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, 1992, as amended.
- 7 "Preventive measures" means any reasonable measures taken by any person after an incident has occurred to prevent or minimize pollution damage.
- 8 "Incident" means any occurrence or series of occurrences having the same origin, which causes pollution damage or creates a grave and imminent threat of causing such damage.

9 "Pollution damage" means:

(a) loss or damage caused outside the ship by contamination resulting from the escape or discharge of bunker oil from the ship, wherever such escape or discharge may occur, provided that compensation for impairment of the environment other than loss of profit from such impairment shall be limited to costs of reasonable measures of reinstatement actually undertaken or to be undertaken; and

(b) the costs of preventive measures and further loss or damage caused by preventive measures.

10 "State of the ship's registry" means, in relation to a registered ship, the State of registration of the ship and, in relation to an unregistered ship, the State whose flag the ship is entitled to fly.

11 "Gross tonnage" means gross tonnage calculated in accordance with the tonnage measurement regulations contained in Annex 1 of the International Convention on Tonnage Measurement of Ships, 1969.

12 "Organization" means the International Maritime Organization.

13 "Secretary-General" means the Secretary-General of the Organization.

## Article 2

### Scope of application

This Convention shall apply exclusively:

(a) to pollution damage caused:

(i) in the territory, including the territorial sea, of a State Party, and

(ii) in the exclusive economic zone of a State Party, established in accordance with international law, or, if a State Party has not established such a zone, in an area beyond and adjacent to the territorial sea of that State determined by that State in accordance with international law and extending not more than 200 nautical miles from the baselines from which the breadth of its territorial sea is measured;

(b) to preventive measures, wherever taken, to prevent or minimize such damage.

## Article 3

### Liability of the shipowner

1 Except as provided in paragraphs 3 and 4, the shipowner at the time of an incident shall be liable for pollution damage caused by any bunker oil on board or originating from the ship, provided that, if an incident consists of a series of occurrences having the same origin, the liability shall attach to the shipowner at the time of the first of such occurrences.

2 Where more than one person is liable in accordance with paragraph 1, their liability shall be joint and several.

3 No liability for pollution damage shall attach to the shipowner if the shipowner proves that:

(a) the damage resulted from an act of war, hostilities, civil war, insurrection or a natural phenomenon of an exceptional, inevitable and irresistible character; or

(b) the damage was wholly caused by an act or omission done with the intent to cause damage by a third

party; or

(c) the damage was wholly caused by the negligence or other wrongful act of any Government or other authority responsible for the maintenance of lights or other navigational aids in the exercise of that function.

4 If the shipowner proves that the pollution damage resulted wholly or partially either from an act or omission done with intent to cause damage by the person who suffered the damage or from the negligence of that person, the shipowner may be exonerated wholly or partially from liability to such person.

5 No claim for compensation for pollution damage shall be made against the shipowner otherwise than in accordance with this Convention.

6 Nothing in this Convention shall prejudice any right of recourse of the shipowner which exists independently of this Convention.

## **Article 4**

### **Exclusions**

1 This Convention shall not apply to pollution damage as defined in the Civil Liability Convention, whether or not compensation is payable in respect of it under that Convention.

2 Except as provided in paragraph 3, the provisions of this Convention shall not apply to warships, naval auxiliary or other ships owned or operated by a State and used, for the time being, only on Government non-commercial service.

3 A State Party may decide to apply this Convention to its warships or other ships described in paragraph 2, in which case it shall notify the Secretary-General thereof specifying the terms and conditions of such application.

4 With respect to ships owned by a State Party and used for commercial purposes, each State shall be subject to suit in the jurisdictions set forth in article 9 and shall waive all defences based on its status as a sovereign State.

## **Article 5**

### **Incidents involving two or more ships**

When an incident involving two or more ships occurs and pollution damage results therefrom, the shipowners of all the ships concerned, unless exonerated under article 3, shall be jointly and severally liable for all such damage which is not reasonably separable.

## **Article 6**

### **Limitation of liability**

Nothing in this Convention shall affect the right of the shipowner and the person or persons providing insurance or other financial security to limit liability under any applicable national or international regime, such as the Convention on Limitation of Liability for Maritime Claims, 1976, as amended.

## **Article 7**

### **Compulsory insurance or financial security**

1 The registered owner of a ship having a gross tonnage greater than 1000 registered in a State Party shall be required to maintain insurance or other financial security, such as the guarantee of a bank or similar financial institution, to cover the liability of the registered owner for pollution damage in an amount equal to the limits of liability under the applicable national or international limitation regime, but in all cases, not exceeding an

amount calculated in accordance with the Convention on Limitation of Liability for Maritime Claims, 1976, as amended.

2 A certificate attesting that insurance or other financial security is in force in accordance with the provisions of this Convention shall be issued to each ship after the appropriate authority of a State Party has determined that the requirements of paragraph 1 have been complied with. With respect to a ship registered in a State Party such certificate shall be issued or certified by the appropriate authority of the State of the ship's registry; with respect to a ship not registered in a State Party it may be issued or certified by the appropriate authority of any State Party. This certificate shall be in the form of the model set out in the annex to this Convention and shall contain the following particulars:

- (a) name of ship, distinctive number or letters and port of registry;
- (b) name and principal place of business of the registered owner;
- (c) IMO ship identification number;
- (d) type and duration of security;
- (e) name and principal place of business of insurer or other person giving security and, where appropriate, place of business where the insurance or security is established;
- (f) period of validity of the certificate which shall not be longer than the period of validity of the insurance or other security.

3

(a) A State Party may authorize either an institution or an organization recognized by it to issue the certificate referred to in paragraph 2. Such institution or organization shall inform that State of the issue of each certificate. In all cases, the State Party shall fully guarantee the completeness and accuracy of the certificate so issued and shall undertake to ensure the necessary arrangements to satisfy this obligation.

(b) A State Party shall notify the Secretary-General of :

- (i) the specific responsibilities and conditions of the authority delegated to an institution or organization recognised by it;
- (ii) the withdrawal of such authority; and
- (iii) the date from which such authority or withdrawal of such authority takes effect.

An authority delegated shall not take effect prior to three months from the date on which notification to that effect was given to the Secretary-General.

(c) The institution or organization authorized to issue certificates in accordance with this paragraph shall, as a minimum, be authorized to withdraw these certificates if the conditions under which they have been issued are not maintained. In all cases the institution or organization shall report such withdrawal to the State on whose behalf the certificate was issued.

4 The certificate shall be in the official language or languages of the issuing State. If the language used is not English, French or Spanish, the text shall include a translation into one of these languages and, where the State so decides, the official language of the State may be omitted.

5 The certificate shall be carried on board the ship and a copy shall be deposited with the authorities who keep

the record of the ship's registry or, if the ship is not registered in a State Party, with the authorities issuing or certifying the certificate.

6 An insurance or other financial security shall not satisfy the requirements of this article if it can cease, for reasons other than the expiry of the period of validity of the insurance or security specified in the certificate under paragraph 2 of this article, before three months have elapsed from the date on which notice of its termination is given to the authorities referred to in paragraph 5 of this article, unless the certificate has been surrendered to these authorities or a new certificate has been issued within the said period. The foregoing provisions shall similarly apply to any modification which results in the insurance or security no longer satisfying the requirements of this article.

7 The State of the ship's registry shall, subject to the provisions of this article, determine the conditions of issue and validity of the certificate.

8 Nothing in this Convention shall be construed as preventing a State Party from relying on information obtained from other States or the Organization or other international organizations relating to the financial standing of providers of insurance or financial security for the purposes of this Convention. In such cases, the State Party relying on such information is not relieved of its responsibility as a State issuing the certificate required by paragraph 2.

9 Certificates issued or certified under the authority of a State Party shall be accepted by other States Parties for the purposes of this Convention and shall be regarded by other States Parties as having the same force as certificates issued or certified by them even if issued or certified in respect of a ship not registered in a State Party. A State Party may at any time request consultation with the issuing or certifying State should it believe that the insurer or guarantor named in the insurance certificate is not financially capable of meeting the obligations imposed by this Convention.

10 Any claim for compensation for pollution damage may be brought directly against the insurer or other person providing financial security for the registered owner's liability for pollution damage. In such a case the defendant may invoke the defences (other than bankruptcy or winding up of the shipowner) which the shipowner would have been entitled to invoke, including limitation pursuant to article 6. Furthermore, even if the shipowner is not entitled to limitation of liability according to article 6, the defendant may limit liability to an amount equal to the amount of the insurance or other financial security required to be maintained in accordance with paragraph 1. Moreover, the defendant may invoke the defence that the pollution damage resulted from the wilful misconduct of the shipowner, but the defendant shall not invoke any other defence which the defendant might have been entitled to invoke in proceedings brought by the shipowner against the defendant. The defendant shall in any event have the right to require the shipowner to be joined in the proceedings.

11 A State Party shall not permit a ship under its flag to which this article applies to operate at any time, unless a certificate has been issued under paragraphs 2 or 14.

12 Subject to the provisions of this article, each State Party shall ensure, under its national law, that insurance or other security, to the extent specified in paragraph 1, is in force in respect of any ship having a gross tonnage greater than 1000, wherever registered, entering or leaving a port in its territory, or arriving at or leaving an offshore facility in its territorial sea.

13 Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 5, a State Party may notify the Secretary-General that, for the purposes of paragraph 12, ships are not required to carry on board or to produce the certificate required by paragraph 2, when entering or leaving ports or arriving at or leaving from offshore facilities in its territory, provided that the State Party which issues the certificate required by paragraph 2 has notified the Secretary-General that it maintains records in an electronic format, accessible to all States Parties, attesting the existence of the certificate and enabling States Parties to discharge their obligations under paragraph 12.

14 If insurance or other financial security is not maintained in respect of a ship owned by a State Party, the provisions of this article relating thereto shall not be applicable to such ship, but the ship shall carry a certificate issued by the appropriate authority of the State of the ship's registry stating that the ship is owned by that State and that the ship's liability is covered within the limit prescribed in accordance with paragraph 1. Such a certificate shall follow as closely as possible the model prescribed by paragraph 2.

15 A State may, at the time of ratification, acceptance, approval of, or accession to this Convention, or at any time thereafter, declare that this article does not apply to ships operating exclusively within the area of that State referred to in article 2(a)(i).

## **Article 8**

### **Time limits**

Rights to compensation under this Convention shall be extinguished unless an action is brought thereunder within three years from the date when the damage occurred. However, in no case shall an action be brought more than six years from the date of the incident which caused the damage. Where the incident consists of a series of occurrences, the six-years period shall run from the date of the first such occurrence.

## **Article 9**

### **Jurisdiction**

1 Where an incident has caused pollution damage in the territory, including the territorial sea, or in an area referred to in article 2(a)(ii) of one or more States Parties, or preventive measures have been taken to prevent or minimize pollution damage in such territory, including the territorial sea, or in such area, actions for compensation against the shipowner, insurer or other person providing security for the shipowner's liability may be brought only in the courts of any such States Parties.

2 Reasonable notice of any action taken under paragraph 1 shall be given to each defendant.

3 Each State Party shall ensure that its courts have jurisdiction to entertain actions for compensation under this Convention.

## **Article 10**

### **Recognition and enforcement**

1 Any judgement given by a Court with jurisdiction in accordance with article 9 which is enforceable in the State of origin where it is no longer subject to ordinary forms of review, shall be recognised in any State Party, except:

(a) where the judgement was obtained by fraud; or

(b) where the defendant was not given reasonable notice and a fair opportunity to present his or her case.

2 A judgement recognised under paragraph 1 shall be enforceable in each State Party as soon as the formalities required in that State have been complied with. The formalities shall not permit the merits of the case to be re-opened.

## **Article 11**

### **Supersession Clause**

This Convention shall supersede any Convention in force or open for signature, ratification or accession at the date on which this Convention is opened for signature, but only to the extent that such Convention would be in conflict with it; however, nothing in this article shall affect the obligations of States Parties to States not party to this Convention arising under such Convention.

## **Article 12**

### **Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval and accession**

1 This Convention shall be open for signature at the Headquarters of the Organization from 1 October 2001 until 30 September 2002 and shall thereafter remain open for accession.

2 States may express their consent to be bound by this Convention by:

- (a) signature without reservation as to ratification, acceptance or approval;
- (b) signature subject to ratification, acceptance or approval followed by ratification, acceptance or approval; or
- (c) accession.

3 Ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument to that effect with the Secretary-General.

4 Any instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession deposited after the entry into force of an amendment to this Convention with respect to all existing State Parties, or after the completion of all measures required for the entry into force of the amendment with respect to those State Parties shall be deemed to apply to this Convention as modified by the amendment.

## **Article 13**

### **States with more than one system of law**

1 If a State has two or more territorial units in which different systems of law are applicable in relation to matters dealt with in this Convention, it may at the time of signature, ratification, acceptance, approval or accession declare that this Convention shall extend to all its territorial units or only to one or more of them and may modify this declaration by submitting another declaration at any time.

2 Any such declaration shall be notified to the Secretary-General and shall state expressly the territorial units to which this Convention applies.

3 In relation to a State Party which has made such a declaration:

- (a) in the definition of "registered owner" in article 1(4), references to a State shall be construed as references to such a territorial unit;
- (b) references to the State of a ship's registry and, in relation to a compulsory insurance certificate, to the issuing or certifying State, shall be construed as referring to the territorial unit respectively in which the ship is registered and which issues or certifies the certificate;
- (c) references in this Convention to the requirements of national law shall be construed as references to the requirements of the law of the relevant territorial unit; and
- (d) references in articles 9 and 10 to courts, and to judgements which must be recognized in States Parties, shall be construed as references respectively to courts of, and to judgements which must be recognized in, the relevant territorial unit.

## **Article 14**

### **Entry into Force**

1. This Convention shall enter into force one year following the date on which eighteen States, including five States each with ships whose combined gross tonnage is not less than 1 million, have either signed it without reservation as to ratification, acceptance or approval or have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession with the Secretary-General.



2 For any State which ratifies, accepts, approves or accedes to it after the conditions in paragraph 1 for entry into force have been met, this Convention shall enter into force three months after the date of deposit by such State of the appropriate instrument.

## **Article 15**

### **Denunciation**

1 This Convention may be denounced by any State Party at any time after the date on which this Convention comes into force for that State.

2 Denunciation shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument with the Secretary-General.

3 A denunciation shall take effect one year, or such longer period as may be specified in the instrument of denunciation, after its deposit with the Secretary-General.

## **Article 16**

### **Revision or amendment**

1 A conference for the purpose of revising or amending this Convention may be convened by the Organization.

2 The Organization shall convene a conference of the States Parties for revising or amending this Convention at the request of not less than one-third of the States Parties.

## **Article 17**

### **Depositary**

1 This Convention shall be deposited with the Secretary-General.

2 The Secretary-General shall:

(a) inform all States which have signed or acceded to this Convention of:

(i) each new signature or deposit of instrument together with the date thereof;

(ii) the date of entry into force of this Convention;

(iii) the deposit of any instrument of denunciation of this Convention together with the date of the deposit and the date on which the denunciation takes effect; and

(iv) other declarations and notifications made under this Convention.

(b) transmit certified true copies of this Convention to all Signatory States and to all States which accede to this Convention.

## **Article 18**

### **Transmission to United Nations**

As soon as this Convention comes into force, the text shall be transmitted by the Secretary-General to the Secretariat of the United Nations for registration and publication in accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

## Article 19

### Languages

This Convention is established in a single original in the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish languages, each text being equally authentic.

DONE AT LONDON this twenty-third day of March, two thousand and one.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned being duly authorized by their respective Governments for that purpose have signed this Convention.

KOREAN REGISTER